/////				
		EALTH AND HUMAN SERVICE DRUG ADMINISTRATION	ES	
	ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	·
New Orleans D			8/24/2015 - 9/23/2015*	
	e, Bldg. 200, Ste. 500			
Nashville, TN 3 (615) 366-7801			FEINUMBER	
73	ation: www.fda.gov/oc/industry		3006014626	
	OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED			
TO: Mark D. A	icker, CEO			
FIRM NAME	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	STREET ADDRESS	JUNEAN CONTRACTOR OF THE STATE	
Medistat RX, L		110 East Azalea Aver	nue	
CITY, STATE AND Z	IP GODE	TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT	INSPECTED	***************************************
Foley, AL 3653	i5	Outsourcing Facility		
OBSERVATION, OF OBJECTION OR AC YOU HAVE ANY QU	IND DO NOT REPRESENT A FINAL AGENCY DETERMINA'R HAVE IMPLEMENTED, OR PLAN TO IMPLEMENT CO CTION WITH THE FOA REPRESENTATIVE(S) DURING THE JESTIONS, PLEASE CONTACT FOA AT THE PHONE NUMBI CTION OF YOUR FIRM (I) (WE) OBSERVED:	RRECTIVE ACTION IN RESPON E INSPECTION OR SUBMIT THIS	ISE TO AN OBSERVATION,	YOU MAY DISCUSS THE
OBSERVAT	ION 1	at a		
There is a fail	lure to thoroughly review any unexplain	ed discrepancy and the	failure of a batch or	any of its
	to meet any of its specifications whether	# (Table)		5.00
Specifically,				
previous 10 n	ental monitoring failures and trends are r months, numerous organisms have been a hoods on both surfaces and in the air.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	-	
Mix (25/10/1 failing sterilit sample of the	dnisolone 40 mg/mL, Lot 07082015@1, .25), Lot 07092015@1, and Tri-Mix (25) ty results from their contract laboratory. same size for each product was sent to were released and distributed.	5/10/1.25), Lot 0709201 The investigation conc	15@2, were released cluded it was laborate	after receiving bry error. A new
Testosterone failing sterilit evidence to s	D, Lot 12262014@5, IC (50/50/0.175/0.1 Cypionate/Propionate 180/20 mg/mL, L ty results from their contract laboratory. upport this conclusion. A new sample of thich produced acceptable results. The produced acceptable results.	ot 12232014@10 and (The investigation conc f the same size for each	@11, were released a cludes analyst error, to product was sent to	after receiving hough there is no
	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITE	LE (Print or Type)	DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Samontha J. Bradley	Samantha J. Bradley, Investigator Jason D. Abel, Investigator		9/23/2015

		LITH AND HUMAN SERVICES UG ADMINISTRATION			
DISTRICT DEFICE A	DODESS AND DUIDNE NUMBER	Total Control Control	TE/S) OF INSPECTION		
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER New Orleans District Office 404 BNA Drive, Bldg. 200, Ste. 500			DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 8/24/2015 - 9/23/2015*		
Nashville, TN 3		FE	FEI NUMBER		
(615) 366-7801		3	006014626		
	tion: www.fda.gov/oc/industry FINDMDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED				
TO: Mark D. A					
FIRM NAME	***************************************	STREET ADDRESS			
Medistat RX, LI	LC	110 East Azalea Avenue			
CITY, STATE AND Z		TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INS	PECTED	······································	
Foley, AL 3653	5	Outsourcing Facility			
OBSERVATI	ON 2				
Procedures de	esigned to prevent microbiological contar	ningtion of drug product	s nurnorting to be	sterile are not	
	ritten, and followed. Procedures shall inc		700 070 00 100 100		
ondonaria, n	inton, and lonowed. I rootal to shall me	Mixed Passaction of all ac-	*	on processes.	
Specifically,					
	frug suspensions are sterilized in(b) (4)		within the ISO 8 P		
(b) (4) ha	ve not been qualified and the sterilization	cycles have not been va	lidated. There has	been no	
(b) (4)	studies or (b) (4)	determination	ns. The (b) (4)	are used to	
sterilize inject	table drug products (b) (4)				
	115, during observation of compounding				
08312015@3	, and Medroxyprogesterone Acetate 150	mg/mL, Lot 08312013@	2, the following w	as notea:	
	i. Operators were observed to handle a keyboard, mouse, scanner, phone, and cabinet handle and resume compounding activities without re-sanitizing their hands within the ISO 8 Prep Room.				
	ttor poured Benzyl Alcohol into a depyro		(b) (4)		
	nin the ISO 8 Prep Room. (b) (6) (b) (4)	Politica (p) (1)	(~) (~)		
iii. During a	sentic filling within the ISO 5 Hood, Ho	od the operator was ob	served to move(b)	(6)hand over the	
iii. During aseptic filling within the ISO 5 Hood, Hood the operator was observed to move the open vials prior to filling them with product.					
iv. During aseptic filling within the ISO 5 Hood, Hood the operator was observed to place stoppers on filled					
vials with tweezers and then push them into the vials using (0)(6) fingers.					
c) Smoke studies have not been performed in the clean rooms, including the ISO 5 critical areas, in either static or					
dynamic conditions.					
d) The (b) (4) used for(b) (4) testing h	es no documentation of	calibration	2	
d) The(b) (4) used for(b) (4) testing has no documentation of calibration.					
e) There is no viable air monitoring within the ISO 5 hood during aseptic operations.					
	ELIT OVEE OLOUATI ISE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type)	DATE ISSUED	
SEE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	CHI COLECTO IN CHE THE THE	vi 17pm/	J	
REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	sja	Samentha J. Bradley, Investigator Jason D. Abel, Investigator	tor	9/23/2015	

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION					
DISTRICT OFFICE	ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION			
New Orleans D	New Orleans District Office		-6		
404 BNA Drive	e, Bldg. 200, Ste. 500	6/24/2013 - 9/23/2013	8/24/2015 - 9/23/2015*		
Nashville, TN		FEI NUMBER			
(615) 366-7801		3006014626			
NAME AND TITLE C	ation: www.fda.gov/oc/industry F Individual to whom report is issued		·····		
TO: Mark D. A	icker, CEO				
FIRM NAME		STREET ADORESS			
Medistat RX, L		110 East Azalca Avenue			
CITY, STATE AND Z		TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED			
Foley, AL 3653	.5	Outsourcing Facility			
1000		nging product compounded and aseptically	filled. The		
largest media	fill was (b) (4) and the largest batch	size made is (b) (4)			
V					
		s found on an operator's left and right sleev	ve and it was not		
investigated (or identified.				
OBSERVAT	ION 3				
ODSERVAT	10,17 3				
Aseptic proce	essing areas are deficient regarding the sy	estem for monitoring environmental condit	ions.		
		•			
Specifically	on 8/31/2015, after the production of Me	droxyprogesterone Acetate 150 mg/mL, lo	t 08312015@2		
	as observed to sanitize and hands prior to				
un opprator n	as observed to sametee hartes prior to	imger prairie.			
		<u> </u>			
OBSERVAT	ION 4				
Acceptance of	riteria for the sampling and testing condu	acted by the quality control unit is not adeq	uate to assure that		
		uality control criteria as a condition for the			
release.	broad which the second	•			
TMOGGC.					
Specifically,					
specimenty,					
a) Visual inspection of injectable products is limited to the presence of particulate matter (DM) for rejection. For					
a) Visual inspection of injectable products is limited to the presence of particulate matter (PM) for rejection. For					
example, apparent product residue was observed around and in the closures of 8 vials of Methylprednisolone					
Acetate 80 mg/mL, Lot 08052015@2, and 2 vials of Lipostat, Lot 07012015@1. This is not considered significant					
and vials are accepted.					
b) There is no established limit for PM and excessive rejections were noted for the following:					
i. MIC 25/50/50/0.175/0.175 mg/mL, Lot 07272015@1, resulted in (b) (4) vials. Two hundred and					
	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type)	DATE ISSUED		
SEE REVERSE	040	Constitution and the state of t	c .		
OF THIS PAGE	SJB	Samantha J. Bradley, Investigator Jason D. Abel, Investigator	9/23/2015		

FORM FDA 483 (9/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

*			EALTH AND HUMAN SERVICE RUG ADMINISTRATION	ES .	
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER New Orleans District Office 404 BNA Drive, Bldg. 200, Stc. 500 Nashville, TN 37217 (615) 366-7801			DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 8/24/2015 - 9/23/2015* FEI NUMBER		
Industry Information: w NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVI				3006014626	
TO: Mark D. Acker, (THE POSICE			
FIRM NAME			STREET ADDRESS		
Medistat RX, LLC			110 East Azalea Aven	rue	
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE			TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT	INSPECTED	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Folcy, AL 36535			Outsourcing Facility		
ii. Triamcinolone Acetate 80 mg/mL, Lot 05192015@1, resulted in (b) (4) vials. Seventy four (74) vials, or approximately 60%, were rejected for PM. iii. Tri-Mix 30/10/1 mg/mL, Lot 08032015@3, resulted in (b) (4) vials. Twenty seven (27) vials, or approximately 60%, were rejected for PM.					
OBSERVATION 5 Aseptic processing areas are deficient regarding systems for maintaining any equipment used to control the aseptic					
conditions.	areas are deficien	tregments system	no to manazing ary	oquipment used to	ond of the asopte
Specifically, the de	sign of the clean r	oom is deficient	in that:		
a) Pressure differen	tials between room	ms are not monito	ored during production	e e	
Carry III - A SANDA CARA CARA CARA CARA CARA CARA CARA CA	b) There are no gauges between the ISO 8 Prep Room and uncontrolled rooms, and, therefore, no pressure monitoring between the rooms.				
c) There are openings between the ISO 7 Large Buffer Room and the ISO 8 Prep Room, but there is no pressure differential monitoring between these two rooms to identify which direction air is moving. The ISO 8 Prep Room does not receive HEPA filtered air.					
d) The hand-washir Ante Room.	ng sink and <mark>(b) (</mark> 4	4) hand drye	er are located directly in	n front of an air retu	rn in the ISO 7
e) Non-sterile (b) (4) is used for all sanitizing activities within the ISO 8 Prep Room.					
6 3250000 Processing	YEE(S) SIGNATURE		EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITU	E (Print or Type)	DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	B		Samantha J. Bradiey, Invest Jason D. Abel, Investigator	igato r	9/23/2015

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND RUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION					
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION		
New Orleans District Office 404 BNA Drive, Bldg. 200, Ste. 500		8/24/2015 - 9/23/20	8/24/2015 - 9/23/2015*		
Nashville, TN	37217	FEI NUMBER			
(615) 366-7801		3006014626			
	ntion: www.fda.gov/oc/industry FINDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED				
TO: Mark D. A	acker, CEO				
FIRM NAME	M NAME STREET ADDRESS				
Medistat RX, L		110 East Azalea Avenue			
CITY, STATE AND Z		TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED			
Foley, AL 3653	5	Outsourcing Facility			
Aseptic proce	OBSERVATION 6 Aseptic processing areas are deficient regarding the system for cleaning and disinfecting the room and equipment to produce aseptic conditions.				
Specifically,					
a) Non-sterile	e, non-shedding wipes are used in the clea	an rooms, including the ISO 5 areas.			
b) (b) (4) non-sterile cleaners are used on a (b) (4) within the clean room. Only (b) (4) (cleaners acts as a sporicide, which appears to be ineffective or ineffectively used based on the identification of sporeforming bacteria during environmental monitoring.					
OBSERVAT	ION 7				
The written s	tability testing program is not followed.				
Specifically, the procedure for extending expiration dates with stability data, SOP 3.17, is not followed. Stability data is insufficient to support the expiration dates assigned to injectable drug products, which include expiration					
dates of up to 570 days. Only (b) (4) (b) (4) with no testing between (b) (4) (b) (4). For example Lipostat, Lipostat Plus, and Sulfa-Free Lipostat are assigned expirations of 570 days and Cyanocobalamin is assigned an expiration of 450 days.					
OBSERVATION 8					
Drug product containers and closures were not sterilized and processed to remove pyrogenic properties to assure that they are suitable for their intended use using a validated process.					
Specifically,	vials and glassware used for injectable di	en 1700) e menerament antara menerament menerament en 1700 en	40 77.4 1915 - Caramara et al estado e de 1912 - Albando e de 1912 - Albando e de 1912 - Albando e 1912 - Albando e 19		
A	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type)	DATE ISSUED		
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	SJB	Samantha J. Bradley, Investigator Jason D. Abel, investigator	9/23/2015		

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION				
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER New Orleans District Office 404 BNA Drive, Bldg. 200, Ste. 500 Nashville, TN 37217 (615) 366-7801		8/2 FBIN	E(\$) OF INSPECTION 4/2015 - 9/23/2015 AUMBER 06014626	*
	n: www.fda.gov/oc/industry DIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED	1 300	00014020	
TO: Mark D. Acke	er, CEO			
FIRM NAME Medistat RX, LLC	IRM NAME STREET ADDRESS Medistat RX, LLC 110 East Azalea Avenue			
CITY, STATE AND ZIP C	ODE	TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPE	CTED	
Foley, AL 36535		Outsourcing Facility		
a non-validated (b) (4) (b) (4)	They are (b) (4)	in the ISO 7 Ante Room		
(b) (4) (b) (4) located in uncontrolled rooms, and are (b) (4) for (b) (4) There has been no (b) (4) studies for the (b) (4) determined. (b) (4) are used approximately (b) (4) There is no assurance the vials and glassware are adequately sterilized and depyrogenated.				
OBSERVATION	N 9			
Protective appar	el is not worn as necessary to protect	irug products from contam	ination.	
Specifically, on	8/31/2015,			
a) During the compounding of Medroxyprogesterone Acetate Suspension Vehicle, Lot 08312015@3, in the ISO 8 Prep Room, I observed personnel to be wearing all non-sterile garb, with the exception of sterile gloves. The gloves are not donned in a sterile manner and are sanitized using non-sterile (b) (4)				
b) During the compounding of Medroxyprogesterone Acetate 150 mg/mL, Lot 08312015@2, I observed personnel to be wearing no protective covering over their eyes, cheeks, or forehead, leaving their skin exposed within the ISO 5 critical work zone.				
OBSERVATION 10				
Batch production and control records do not include complete information relating to the production and control of each batch.				
Specifically, records are sometimes or always lacking the following information:				
	PLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Prin	t or Type)	DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	SJB	Samantha J. Bradley, Investigator Jason D. Abel, Investigator		9/23/2015
FORM FDA 483 (9/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	NSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIO	NS	Page 6 of 7

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION

DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER New Orleans District Office 404 BNA Drive, Bldg. 200, Stc. 500 Nashville, TN 37217 (615) 366-7801 DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 8/24/2015 - 9/23/2015*

FEI NUMBER

3006014626

Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry

NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED

TO: Mark D. Acker, CEO

FIRM NAME

Medistat RX, LLC

CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE

Foley, AL 36535

STREET ADDRESS

110 East Azalea Avenue

TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED

Outsourcing Facility

- a) Actual and theoretical yield
- b) Label samples and reconciliation
- c) Dates for signatures
- d) Verification of shortage status prior to production
- e) The number of vials produced, sent for sampling, and kept
- f) Verification of calculations
- g) References to investigations
- h) Final batch disposition
- i) Batch release signature and date

OBSERVATION 11

The labels and containers of your outsourcing facility's drug products do not include information required by section 503B(a)(10).

Specifically,

The following information is not found on some of your drug product labels:

1. The statement "Not for resale."

Examples of drug product labels that do not contain this information include:

- a) Testosterone Cypionate/Testosterone Propionate 180mg/20mg/ml
- b) Triamcinolone Acetonide USP 80mg/ml 10ml Vial
- c) Trimix (Papaverine 30mg/Alprostadil 10mcg/Phentolamine 1mg/ml) 5ml Vial

*Dates of inspection: 8/24-28/2015, 8/31-9/3/2015, 9/17/2015, 9/23/2015

SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Jamountha J. Bradley EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type)

Samantha J. Bradley, Investigator Jason D. Abel, Investigator DATE ISSUED

9/23/2015

The observations of objectionable conditions and practices listed on the front of this form are reported:

- 1. Pursuant to Section 704(b) of the Federal Food, Drug and Cosmetic Act, or
- 2. To assist firms inspected in complying with the Acts and regulations enforced by the Food and Drug Administration

Section 704(b) of the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act (21 USC 374(b)) provides:

"Upon completion of any such inspection of a factory, warehouse, consulting laboratory, or other establishment, and prior to leaving the premises, the officer or employee making the inspection shall give to the owner, operator, or agent in charge a report in writing setting forth any conditions or practices observed by him which, in his judgement, indicate that any food, drug, device, or cosmetic in such establishment (1) consists in whole or in part of any filthy, putrid, or decomposed substance, or (2) has been prepared, packed, or held under insanitary conditions whereby it may have become contaminated with filth, or whereby it may have been rendered injurious to health. A copy of such report shall be sent promptly to the Secretary."